* �Since 1 January 2006, Medi-Clinic has been accounted for as an associated company, while it was consolidated previously.

	� Goodwill is tested annually for any possible impairment and for this reason allocated to the respective cash-generating units as
indicated below.

					   Tsb Sugar
					   Holdings	 Wispeco
				   Rainbow	 (Pty)	 Holdings
				   Chicken	  Limited	 Limited
				   Limited and	 and its	 and its	 2007
				   its subsidiaries	 subsidiaries 	 subsidiaries	 Total

	 Goodwill allocated (R million)		  291	 35	 16	 342

	� Basis of valuation of cash-generating units		  Fair	 Directors’	 Directors’
   	 		  value/	 valuation	 valuation
			   value
			   in use

	� R287 million of the goodwill relating to Rainbow Chicken and its subsidiaries relates to the acquisition of Vector Logistics (Pty)
Limited in 2005. In determining the value in use of the cash-generating unit to which this goodwill was allocated, the following
assumptions were used:

	 Discount rate		  12.81%
	 Growth rate		  5.0%
	 Period		  5 years

	 Sensitivity analysis of assumptions used in the goodwill impairment test:

	 Assumption	 Movement	 Impairment

	 Discount rate	 +5%	 Nil
	 Growth rate	 –5%	 Nil

	 During the year under review no impairment of goodwill occurred.

r e m g ro  l i m i t e d7 4  |  7 4  |

n ot e s  to  t h e  a n n ua l  f i na n c i a l  s tat e m e n ts
for the year ended 31 march 2007

6.	I nvestments – associated companies
	 (Annexures B & C)
				   2007			   2006
			   Listed	 Unlisted	 Total	 Listed	 Unlisted	 Total
			   R million 	 R million 	 R million 	 R million 	 R million 	 R million

	� Shares – at cost  	 6 720	 4 289	 11 009	 6 594	 3 444	 10 038
	 Equity adjustment	 4 758	 17 077	 21 835	 3 395	 12 311	 15 706

	 Carrying value	 11 478	 21 366	 32 844	 9 989	 15 755	 25 744
	 Long-term loans	 –	 189	 189	 –	 354	 354

			   11 478	 21 555	 33 033	 9 989	 16 109	 26 098

	� Market values of listed
   investments 	 28 871		  28 871	 23 248		  23 248

	� Directors’ valuation of
   unlisted investments		  62 969	 62 969		  41 564	 41 564

	� Market values and directors’ valuation	 28 871	 62 969	 91 840	 23 248	 41 564	 64 812

	� Excess of market values and directors’ valuation
   over the carrying value of investments:

	   – attributable to equity holders			   58 807			   38 714
	   – attributable to minority			   –			   –

				   	 58 807			   38 714

	� Of the directors’ valuations of unlisted investments stated above, a substantial proportion amounting to R55 283 million
(2006: R36 177 million) was based on the stock exchange prices of underlying listed shares held by the unlisted investments
concerned.

							   2007	 2006
	 Reconciliation of carrying value at the beginning and end of the year		  	 R million	 R million

	 Carrying value at the beginning of the year					   26 098	 27 860
	 Exchange rate differences on translation of carrying value at the beginning
	   of the year to year-end rate					   4 292	 (1 244)

	 Income of associated companies retained					   3 366	 910

	 Share of net attributable profit of associated companies				   6 003	 4 354
	 Dividends received from associated companies				   (2 748)	 (3 349)
	 Exchange rate differences on translation between average rate to year-end rates		  111	 (95)

	 Equity-accounted movements on reserves					   (824)	 (240)
	 Loans repaid					   (165)	 (196)
	 Disposals/capital reductions					   (85)	 (3 050)
	 Investments					   201	 617
	 Associated investments reclassified as subsidiary companies				   –	 (19)
	 Investments reclassified as associated companies				   106	 –
	 Medi-Clinic*					   –	 1 460
	 Other					   44	 –

	 Carrying value at the end of the year					   33 033	 26 098

	 * �Since 1 January 2006, Medi-Clinic has been accounted for as an associated company, while it was consolidated previously.

r e m g ro  l i m i t e d |  7 5  |  7 5

n ot e s  to  t h e  a n n ua l  f i na n c i a l  s tat e m e n ts  for the year ended 31 march 2007

7.	I nvestments – other
	 (Annexure B)
	 			   2007			   2006
			   Listed	 Unlisted	 Total	 Listed	 Unlisted	 Total
			   R million 	 R million 	 R million 	 R million 	 R million	 R million

	 Consolidated
	 Investments – other
	   Shares – available-for-sale	 6 229	 16	 6 245	 4 013	 123	 4 136

	� Market values of listed
   investments	 6 229		  6 229	 4 013		  4 013

	� Directors’ valuation of
   unlisted investments		  16	 16		  123	 123

	 Market values and
   	   directors’ valuation	 6 229	 16	 6 245	 4 013	 123	 4 136

	 Reconciliation of carrying value of investments available-for-sale	 		  2007	 2006
	 at the beginning and end of the year					   R million	 R million

	 Balances at the beginning of the year					   4 136	 1 948
	 Fair value adjustments for the year  					   2 169	 2 216
	 Additions					   48	 2
	 Medi-Clinic*					   –	 (13)
	 Sales						   (2)	 (7)
	 Investment reclassified as associated company					   (106)	 (10)

	 Balances at the end of the year	 				   6 245	 4 136

	 * �Since 1 January 2006, Medi-Clinic has been accounted for as an associated company,
while it was consolidated previously.

8.	I nventories
	 Raw materials					   272	 249
	 Finished products					   430	 319
	 Work in progress					   6	 6
	 Consumable stores					   46	 46

							   754	 620

		   the company	 consolidated
			   2007	 2006	 2007	 2006
			   R million	 R million	 R million	 R million

9.	 debtors and short-term loans
	 Trading debtors			   6	 5	 916	 822
	 Provision for impairments			   –	 –	 (42)	 (29)
	 Loans – Subsidiary companies			   2 366	 2 790	 –	 –
	 Dividends receivable			   –	 –	 168	 –
	 Advance payments and other			   –	 –	 178	 85

					   2 372	 2 795	 1 220	 878

r e m g ro  l i m i t e d7 6  |  7 6  |

n ot e s  to  t h e  a n n ua l  f i na n c i a l  s tat e m e n ts
for the year ended 31 march 2007

							   2007 	 2006
						   	 R million	 R million

10.	a ssets classified as held for sale
	� On 31 January 2007 Tsb Sugar entered into an agreement to sell certain assets in terms of

a land reform transaction. The effective date of the transaction is 1 April 2007.
The assets that will be sold in terms of the agreement are therefore classified as
held for sale and valued in terms of the requirements of IFRS 5.

	 Details of the assets classified as held for sale are as follows:

	 Assets
	 Property, plant and equipment					   140 	 –
	 Biological agricultural assets					   22 	  –
	 Inventories					   1 	 –